

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

MC (WP(C)) No.124 of 2024 with
MC (WP(C)) No.316 of 2023 with
WP(C) No.723 of 2023

Elangbam Premjit Singh &
2 Ors

... Applicants

-Versus-

State of Manipur & 17 Ors

... Respondents

BEFORE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA

01.03.2024

MC (WP(C)) No.124 of 2024

Heard Mr.M.Randy, learned counsel for the respondents, who filed the application being MC (WP(C)) No.124 of 2024.

The applicants who are respondent Nos.5, 6 and 7 in WP(C) No.723 of 2023 filed the present application raising maintainability of the writ petition.

Issue Notice.

Ms.Sarmila, learned counsel assisting Mr.H.Devendra, learned Dy. A.G accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.1, 2 and 3. Mr.N.Zequeson, learned counsel for the petitioners, who are respondent Nos.5 to 18 in the application accepts notice on behalf of respondent Nos.5 to 18.

The applicants are directed to take steps for service of notice with respect to respondent No.4 by Speed Post within one week and to file proof of service of notice.

Learned counsel or the respondents pray for two weeks' time for filing reply to the application.

List on 21.03.2024.

JUDGE